Additional Land Taken for a Public School in the Borough of East bourne

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school; and I do also declare that this Proclama-tion shall take effect on and after the 6th day of August, 1951.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 8.38 perches.

Being Lot 2, D.P. 12024, and being also part Sections 38 and 39, Harbour District, situated in the Borough of Eastbourne, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 479, folio 136 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of July, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 31/324; D.O. 13/1/18)

Land Taken, Together With Rights-of-way Appurtenant Thereto, for a Recreation-ground in the City of Auckland

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto, together with the rights-of-way appurtenant thereto, created or reserved by Conveyance No. 86122 and Memorandum of Transfer No. 316125 Auckland Land Registry, over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, is hereby taken for a recreation-ground, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Anckland as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of August, 1951.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken :----

A. R. P. Being 0 2 20.6 Part Allotment 94, Section 1, Suburbs of Auckland ; coloured blue.

(S.O. 35485.)

Shown on plan P.W.D. 134709.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the abovedescribed rights-of-way are taken :-

A. R. P. Being 0 0 3.5 Part Allotment 94, Section 1, Suburbs of Auckland; coloured yellow. (S.O. 36019.)

Shown on plan P.W.D. 134710.

All situated in Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District (City of Auekland), (Auekland R.D.).

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of July, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 50/227; D.O. 15/84/0)

Land Taken for a Recreation-ground in Block XII, Porangahau Survey District

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**D**URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Licutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a recreation-ground; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of August, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken : 13 acres 3 roods. Being Sections 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 195, 196, 197, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, and 210, Town of Porangahau.

Situated in Block XII, Porangahau Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 2416.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134729, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of July, 1951.

# W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

# GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 50/834; D.O. 9/180)

ي يوجو م

Land Taken for the Purposes of a Recreation-ground in Block XV, Christchurch Survey District, Heathcote County

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION **D**URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a recreation-ground, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christehurch as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of August, 1951.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land Taken.	Being	Shown on Plan.
A. R. P.		
$12 \ 2 \ 7 \cdot 9$	Part Lot 1, D.P. 11796, being part Rural Sections 2147, 4349, and 34653	P.W.D. 133860
17 1 13	Lot 2, D.P. 11796, being Rural Sections 36834 and 37141, and part Rural Sections 2147, 4349, and 34654	<b>**</b>
6 0 <b>19</b> •7	(S.O. 8203.) Part Lot 1, D.P. 11796, being part Rural Sections 4349, 34653, 34654, and 36833 (S.O. 8276.)	P.W.D. 134714

Situated in Block XV, Christchurch Survey District (Canterbury

R.D.). In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of July, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/161; D.O. 37/92)

Land Taken for Milk-supply Purposes in the Borough of Whangarei

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for milk-supply purposes and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Whangarei as from the date hereinäfter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of August, 1951.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 23.8 perches. Being part Lot 4, D.P. 26499, being part Allotment 1, Parish of Whangarei.

Situated in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District (Borough of Whangarei), (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36163.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134793, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of July, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 24/3527; D.O. 50/35/1)